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Dec.11, 2013
Ms. Karel Detterman
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Report of December 2013 Sampling
Allied Engineering Co., 2421 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, CA
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002601

Dear Ms. Detterman:

This report documents the recent sampling of three monitoring wells at the above-referenced site.
The wells were installed in April, 2010, in accordance with Geo-Logic’s work plan dated
December 22, 2008, as requested in a letter from Alameda County Environmental IHealth
(ACEH) dated November 13, 2008.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located on the northeastern side of Blanding Avenue, southeast of Park Street,
on the eastern perimeter of Alameda, Alameda County, California. The site is located adjacent to
the tidal canal of Alameda Harbor. At the site, a 2,000-gallon gasoline tank, dispenser and the
related product piping were removed. A Site Plan (Figure 1) showing the location of these
features is attached to this report.

PREVIOUS FIELD ACTIVITIES

On January 7, 2004, one 2,000-gasoline tank was removed. Mr. Bill Oyas, Fire Inspector with the
City of Alameda, and Mr. Rob Weston of Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEL)
witnessed the tank removal. Mr, Weston also directed the soil and groundwater sampling.

The tank was constructed of single wall steel, and appeared to have been covered with a tar paper
that was largely dissolved. The tank, which measured approximately six feet in diameter and ten
feet in length, appeared to be in good condition and no holes were observed. The fill port for the
tank was located on the eastern end of the tank, and had consisted of a “I™ fitting that was
plumbed to a remote fill location and a fill port directly over the tank. The tank was transported
under manifest to ECI in Richmond, California,




Odors of hydrocarbons were detected in the excavated soils and sidewalls, and in the
groundwater. Groundwater collected in the tank pit excavation at approximately nine feet below
grade.

The tank pit backfill material appeared to be a silty fine-grained sand which was stained dark gray
to black. The native material in the sidewalls, beneath about 1.5 feet of fill material, appeared to
be clayey silt and silty clay, which was dark brown to about five feet below grade, where the color
changed to olive green,

Following the tank removal, a “grab” groundwater sample was collected from the tank pit
excavation, The sample was collected using a disposable teflon bailer. Some oily product
appeared to have collected on the surface of the water, which may have been the result of the
dissolving of the tar paper that was originally on the tank. The groundwater sample had a
moderate odor of weathered fuel.

One soil sample, designated as TP-W (7.25%), was collected from the sidewall of the western end
of the tank pit excavation at the depth indicated. The soil at this location consisted of dark gray to
black silty sand backfill with a moderate odor of weathered fuel. A second sample, designated as
TP-N (&), was collected from the northern sidewall of the excavation. The soil at this location
consisted of green clayey silt/silty clay, which also had a moderate odor of weathered fuel. The
locations of the sample points are shown on Figure 1.

One soil sample, designated as P1 (3.5%), was collected at a 90 degree elbow location in the
product piping trench, approximately 1.5 foot below the excavation bottom. No odors of
hydrocarbons were observed at this location. Another soil sample, designated as Disp. (3.57), was
collected from beneath the former dispenser location. A moderate odor of weathered fuel was
observed on this sample. The materials at these locations consisted of native dark gray clayey
silt/silty clay. The locations of these sample points are shown on Figure 1.

The soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA method 8020,
and for total lead. All of the soil and groundwater samples were also analyzed for the eight fuel
oxygenates by EPA Method 8260. The groundwater sample was also analyzed for organic lead.

Elevated concentrations of TPH as gasoline and BTEX were detected in the soil and groundwater
samples. MTBE and the eight fuel oxygenates were non-detectable. 8.4 parts per billion of 1,2~
dichloroethane was detected in the grab groundwater sample. Total Lead was detected in the
samples at what appears to be naturally-occurring background concentrations. Organic Lead was
non-detectable in the grab ground water sample. .
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On March 8, 2007, one four-part composite sample was collected from approximately 100 cubic
yards of soil that had remained on site since the tank removal. The soil was underlain by plastic
tarps. The stockpile sample was analyzed for TPH as gasoline, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA
method 8020, and for total lead and STLC lead. The soil was profiled for disposal and was later
removed from the site and transported to the Altamont Landfill in Livermore, California.

Based on letters from the ACEH dated September 22, 2006 and March 28, 2005, Geo-Logic
prepared a work plan dated March 16, 2007 for a soil and groundwater investigation. The work
plan was reviewed by ACEH and revisions were requested in a letter dated April 10, 2007. The
revisions to the work plan were prepared and submitted on April 23, 2007, and were conditionally
approved by the ACEH in a letter dated May 24, 2007.

On June 27, 2007, six of the eight proposed borings were completed to groundwater, and other
shallow borings were completed. Borings B1, B5, B6 and B8 were completed at the proposed
locations. Due to access limitations (the presence of concrete near the bank and trees overhead),
boring B2 was not completed at the proposed location and B3 was relocated midway between the
originally proposed locations of B2 and B3. Boring B4 could not be completed with the drilling
rig due to the presence of trees. Two attempts were made using a hand auger. The first attempt,
designated as B4A, encountered sheet metal at about one foot, proximal to a sheet metal building.
The second attempt, designated as B4B, encountered metal shavings at about one foot below
grade, and the hole was terminated due to refusal.

Boring 7 was attempted three times at or near the original location with the drill rig but
encountered concrete about one foot below grade. As it was observed that there was an active
storm drain that outletted to the estuary underlying this area, the boring was relocated and
completed to the northwest. This location was desirable to provide delineation both of the
hydrocarbons in water, and possible metal debris near the bank.

The borings were completed using a geoprobe rig provided by Vironex of Pacheco, California,
a state-licensed driller. The locations of the borings are shown on Figure 1. The borings were
continuously cored and the subsurface soils were examined for evidence of contamination. A
photo-ionization detector (PID) was also used to screen the soil for contamination, Samples
were selected from about five feet below grade, at the capillary fringe (about 7.5 feet below
grade), and at about 12.5 feet and 15 feet below grade. The 12.5 foot samples generally
corresponded to the last part of a layer of low permeability soils that appeared to contain
hydrocarbons in many of the holes. The sample at the total depth (about 15 feet below grade)
was generally in higher permeability water-bearing sandy soils and no odor of hydrocarbons
was apparent.
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All of the soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline, BTEX, and MTBE
by EPA Methods 8015 and 8020. The ground water samples were analyzed for the fuel
oxygenates and lead scavengers by EPA Method 8260. Selected soil samples from B3, B7B and
B7C from a depth of four to 4.5 feet below grade, and the groundwater samples from B3 and
B7C, were analyzed for the CAM 17 metals. The soil from B7B and B7C at that interval had
visible metal debris in it. Mr. Steven Plunkett of ACDEII witnessed most of the drilling and
sampling.

The analytical results of the soil samples indicated predominantly non-detectable results for
petroleum hydrocarbons, except at the capillary fringe (about 7.5 feet below grade). The samples
from B3, which was about 1.5 foot higher in elevation than the tank pit borings, had an elevated
TPH as gasoline concentration at 12.5 feet below grade and non-detectable results at 7.5 feet
below grade. The sample from 4.5 feet below grade near the former dispenser location at BS also
had elevated concentrations of hydrocarbons.

The analytical results of the grab groundwater samples indicated dissolved concentrations of
hydrocarbons in groundwater in all of the borings except B7C, which was non-detectable. The
concentrations of benzene in groundwater attenuated to very low (2.4 ppb in B3) to non-
detectable to the north and east. The concentrations were not defined below about 100 to 160 ppb
to the west and south.

The analytical results for the CAM 17 metals in B3 at 4.5 feet below grade, which appeated to be
native soil, did not indicate any metals above the ESLs. The sample from B7B at four feet below
grade, which contained abundant metal debris, had concentrations of nine of the CAM 17 metals
above the ESLs. This sample, which contained the highest concentration of chromium of the soil
samples analyzed, was also analyzed for hexavalent chromium by method E218.6m, which
indicated a concentration of hexavalent chromium of 500 ppm. Arsenic and chromium
concentrations exceeded their respective ESLs in the soil sample from B7C at 4.5 feet below
grade, which also appeared to be historical fill material similar to the sample from B7B.

The analytical results for the CAM 17 metals in groundwater indicated concentrations of 14
metals above their respective ESLs in B3, and eleven metals above their respective ESLs in B7C.
Except for lead and molybdenum, the concentrations of metals in the groundwater sample from
B7C are significantly lower than the concentrations in B3. The collection of the sample in B7C
was difficult and the rods were retracted three times, making it possible that metal debris from
shallower depth affected the water sample analyses.

This work is summarized in Geo-Logic’s “Report of Soil and Groundwater Investigation” dated
July 18, 2007.

Report of December 2013 Sampling, 2421 Blanding Ave., Alameda, CA Page 4




On April 19, 2010, three monitoring wells, designated as MW1 through MW3 on the attached

Figure 3, were installed at the site. Well MW was located in the vicinity of previous boring BI,
on the northeast side of the former tank pit, within the warchouse. Well MW2 was located
adjacent to previous boring B5, at the former dispenser location. Well MW3 was located
adjacent to previous boring B3, near the top of the estuary bank. Due to the previous logging
and sampling, soil samples were not collected from the borings for these wells, however, the
drill cuttings were examined for lithology and evidence of contamination. Odors of
hydrocarbons were encountered beginning at approximately 6 feet (capillary fringe) in MWI1,
and at approximately two fect in MW2, in the former dispenser area.

Well Construction; The well casings consisted of two-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC with
flush threaded joints and 0.010 inch factory slots. Based on previous conditions encountered in
exploratory borings, the wells were screened between approximately 5 and 20 feet below grade
with 0.010 inch screen. #2/12 sand was used for the filter pack and was placed from
approximately 4.5 to 20 feet below grade, starting approximately 1/2 foot above the perforated
interval. A 0.5-foot thick bentonite seal was placed in the annular space on top of the sand
pack. Neat cement grout was placed on top of the bentonite seal to the surface.

On May 4, 2010, samples were obtained from the three wells, and the wells were monitored and
sampled. The groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline, BTEX, and MTBE and
the fuel oxygenates and lead scavengers by EPA Method 8260 B, and for the CAM 17 metals.
The analytical results of the groundwater samples collected from the three monitoring wells
indicated concentrations ranging from predominantly non-detectable in MW3 to up to 2,300 parts
per billion (ppb) of TPH as gasoline and up to 210 ppb of benzene in MW2, at the former
dispenser area. At MW3, the only detected analyte was MTBE, at a concentration of 1.6 ppb.
Toluene and xylenes were also detected in MW2 at concentrations of 5.8 and 130 ppb,
respectively. At MW1, adjacent to the former tank pit, TPH as gasoline, benzene, toluene, xylenes
and t-Butyl Alcohol were detected at concentrations of 380, 22, 0.77, 1.2 and 2.4 ppb,
respectively. The concentrations of TPH as gasoline (2,300 ppb), benzene (210 ppb), and xylenes
(130 ppb) are in excess of their respective Environmental Screening Levels (Table F-1b).

For the CAM 17 metals, six metals (beryllium, chromium, mercury, selenium, silver, and
thallium) were non-detectable. Of the other eleven metals, cadmium, cobalt, copper, lead and
nickel were detected in excess of their respective ESLs. Nickel concentrations were particularly
elevated (ranging up to 190 ppb in MW2, in excess of the ESL of 8.2 ppb). '

The analytical data is summarized in Tables 2 and 3. The results of this work were summarized in
Geo-Logic’s “Report of Monitoring Well Installation and May 2010 Sampling”, dated May 14,
2010.

On Nov. 5, 2010, samples were again obtained from the three wells, and the wells were

monitored. That woik is summarized in Geo-Logic’s “Report of November 2010 Sampling”
dated November 19, 2010.
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On May 13, 2011, and December 3, 2011, samples were again obtained from the three wells, and
the wells were monitored. Also, two samples were obtained from the inner harbor waters, which
yielded entirely non-detectable results for metals, That work is summarized in Geo-Logic’s
“Report of May 2011 Sampling” dated May 24, 2011, and “Report of December 2011 Sampling”,
dated December 16, 2011.

On June 1 and December 3, 2012, samples were again obtained from the three wells, and the
wells were monitored. That work is summarized in Geo-Logic’s “Report of June 2012 Sampling”
and “Report of December 2012 Sampling”, dated June 12 and December 11, 2012, respectively,

On June 3, 2013, samples were again obtained from the three wells, and the wells were
monitored. That work is summarized in Geo-Logic’s “Report of June 2013 Sampling”, dated
June 17,2013,

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

On December 2, 2013, samples were again obtained from the three wells, and the wells were
monitored. The groundwater samples were collected as follows: prior to sampling, the wells were
checked for depth to water and the presence of free product and sheen. No free product or sheen
was noted in the wells.

The wells were bailed until the volume of water withdrawn was equal to at least three casing
volumes. To assure that a representative groundwater sample was collected, periodic
measurements of the temperature, pH and specific conductance were made. The samples were
collected only when the temperature, pH, and/or specific conductance reached relatively constant
values.

Water samples were collected using disposable bailers. An effort was made to minimize
exposure of the samples to air, The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials that were then
sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to the
laboratory. The samples for metals analyses were filtered in the field due to hold time
requirements. Excess water resulting from the purging and cleaning procedures was collected
and contained in a drum.

HYDROLOGY

On December 2, 2013, the measured depth to groundwater in wells MW1 through MW3 varied
between approximately 4.50 to 7.23 feet below the tops of the well casings. As shown on Figure
2, the estimated hydraulic gradient was to the north at approximately 0.01 feet per foot. The
direction of groundwater flow has been predominantly to the north in four in previous events,
however, the site is under strong tidal influence. The elevations of groundwater fell between
approximately 0.18 and 0.89 feet since the previous event on June 3, 2013.
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The groundwater elevation data is summarized in Table 1 and on Figure 2. . Copies of the field
data sheets are attached to this report.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The groundwater samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical Laboratory in Pittsburg,
California, a state-certified laboratory. The groundwater samples were analyzed for TPI as
gasoline, BTEX, and MTBE and the fuel oxygenates and lead scavengers by EPA Method 8260
B, and for the CAM 17 metals.

The only detected hydrocarbons in the groundwater samples collected from the three monitoring
wells consisted of 7.1 parts per billion (ppb) of benzene that was detected in MW2. This was
relatively similar to the last two previous events, and is the third event showing very low to non-
detectable results. '

For the CAM 17 metals in the monitoring well samples, the analytical results were relatively
similar to previous events. In MW-3, the sample could not be analyzed at the required quality
control without a ten-fold dilution, resulting in some of the detection limits exceeding the ESLs.
Since cadmium and copper have historically always exceeded the ESL in this well, it is assumed
that this was probably the case for this event even though these metals were not above the
(elevated) detection limit.

Nickel remains elevated above the ESL in all three wells. Vanadium and selenium were detected
above their respective ESLs in MW-1 and MW-3, respectively (where groundwater is not
considered a potential drinking water source, Table F-1b).

The analytical data is summarized in Tables 2 and 3 and Figure 3. Copies of the laboratory
analyses data sheets and chain of custody are attached to this report.
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This report will be uploaded to the Geotracker database in addition to the ACEH database.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call me at (510)
593-5382.

Sincerely,
Geo-Logic

Joel G. Greger
Certified Engineering Geologist

Registered Environmental Assessor
CEG # EG1633, REA # 07079

ce: Ms, Kassandra Miller, Allied Engineering

Attachments: Tables 1 through 3
Figures 1 through 3
Laboratory Analytical Data
Field Data Sheets
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
2421 Blanding Ave., Alameda, CA

Well No. Date Groundwater Top of casing Depth to | Well Depth| Product Sheen | Water purged
Elevation Elevation Water Thickness {gallons)

MW1 4/26/2010 2.37 8.27 3.90 20,13 0 No 25
5/4/2010 -(0.30 8.57 20.18 0 No 7
117572010 224 6.03 20.16 0 No 9
5/13/2011 1.99 6.28 20.27 0 No 9
12/5/2011 1.94 6.33 20.13 0 No 8.5
6/1/2012 1.86 6.41 20.06 0 No 9.5
12/3/2012 2.47 5.80 20.15 0 No 9
6/3/2012 1.84 6.43 20.15 0 No 9.5
12/2/2013 2.34 5.93 20.15 0 No 9

MW2 4/27/2018 2.60 724 4.64 18.90 0 No 28
5/4/2010 0.48 6.76 19.18 0 No 8.5
11/5/2010 1.91 5.33 19.14 0 No 8
5/13/2011 2.15 5.09 19.09 0 No 9
12/5/2011 2.15 5.09 19,14 0 No 8.5
6/1/2012 1.89 5.35 19.16 0 No 9.5
12/3/2012 2.69 4.55 19.17 0 No 9
6/3/2012 1.85 5.3 19,17 0 No 8.5
12/2/2013 2.74 2.74 4.50 19.20 0 No 9

MW3 4/26/2010 2.36 9.33 6.97 20.02 0 No 25
5/4/2010 -1.16 10.49 20.04 0 No 5.75
11/5/2010 3.93 5.40 20.03 0 No 9
5/13/2011 1.84 7.49 20.03 0 No 8
12/5/2011 1.70 7.63 20.04 0 No 8
6/1/2012 1.83 7.50 20.07 0 No 8.5
12/3£2012 213 7.20 20.00 0 No §
6/3/2012 1.92 7.41 20,00 0 No 8
12/2/2013 2.10 723 20.00 0 No 8




TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS - HYDROCARBONS
2421 Blanding Ave., Alameda, CA

ppb = parts per billion
TPH =Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
TBA =t-Butyl alcohol
ESL - Environmental Screening Level, Tables [-1a/F-1b (groundwater is/is not a potential drinking water source).

Well No. Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene |Ethy1benzem Xylenes MTBFE TBA
(ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (rpb)
MW1 5/472010 380 22 0.77 <(}.5 1.2 <0.5 2.4
11/5/2010 120 4.5 <{).5 <{.5 <.5 <0.5 <2.0
5/13/2011 250 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
12/5/2011 200 8.9 <().5 <(),5 <0,5 <0.5 <2.0
6/1/2012 <50 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <{).5 <20
12/3/2012 <50 1.0 <().5 <0,5 <05 <0.5 <2.0
6/3/2013 <50 1.5 <().5 <0.5 <{}.5 <{).5 <2,0
12/2/2013 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <{).5 <2.0
MW2 5/4/2010 2,300 210 5.8 <5.0 130 <5.0 <20
11/5/2010 110 28 <0.5 23 <{.5 0.55 <2.0
5/13/2011 2,600 240 <3.0 57 25 <5.0 <20
12/5/2011 990 140 <2.5 9.8 37 <2.5 <10
6/1/2012 1,900 190 <350 34 15 <5.0 <20
12/3/2012 <50 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{),5 <2,0}
6/3/2013 <50 2.3 <f.5 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <2.0
12/2/2013 <50 7.1 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0
MW3 5/4/2010 <50 <(.5 <(.5 <{(.5 <0.5 1.6 <2.0
11/5/2010 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{),5 <().5 <0,5 <2.0
5/13/2011 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.84 <2.0
12/5/2011 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <().5 0.84 3.4
6/1/2012 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.70 <2.0
12/3/2012 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <{},5 <().5 <0.5 <2.0
6/3/2013 <350 <{.5 <15 <{}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
121212013 <50 <{.5 <5 <5 <{.5 <0.5 <20
ESL 100/500 1.0/46 40/130 30/290 13/13 5.0/1,800 12/18,000
EXPLANATION:




TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS - CAM 17 METALS

2421 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, CA

Well No. Date  |Antimony| Arsenic | Barium [Cadmium{Chromium} Cobalt | Copper| Lead MercuryMolybdenur| Nickel |Selenium| Silver [Vanadiun{ Zine
(ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) |(ppb)| (ppb) | (ppb) [ (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) [ (ppb) | (ppb)
MW1 5/4/2010F <0.5 17 130 0.29 <0.5 6.2 <0.5 | 2.1 | <0.025 4.8 120 <0.5 <0.19 6.0 5.9
11/5/2010F <0.5 15 93 <0.25 <0.5 1.4 0.83 [ <0.5] «0.025 2.0 75 <0.5 <0.19 2.7 <5.0
5/13/2011F <0.5 18 100 <0.25 <0.5 0.92 | <05 | <0.5| <0.025 2.3 85 <0.5 <0.19 | 0.71 | <8.0
12/5/2011F <0.5 19 110 <0.25 <0.5 0.76 | <0.5 | <0.5| <0.025 1.8 82 <0.5 <0.19 1.7 <3.0
6/1/2012 F <0.5 11 9% <0.25 <1.0 0.70 | <0.5 | <0.5| <0.025 1.6 59 <0.5 <0.19 | 0.75 | <5.0
12/3/2012F <0.5 4.7 120 <0.25 <0.5 2.2 0.62 | <0.5] <0.025 0.80 54 <0.5 <0.19 6.1 <5.0
6/3/2013 <0.5 9.4 78 <0.25 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 | <0.5| <0.025 1.1 25 <0.5 <0.19 23 <35.0
12/2/2013F «0.5 8.0 110 <0.25 <0.5 <0.5 | <05 | <0.5] <0.025 1.0 32 <0.5 <0.19 15 <5.0
MW2 5/42010f <0.5 4.1 84 1.0 <0.5 7.9 1.7 4.0 | <0.025 2.4 190 <0.5 <0.19 8.0 14
11/5/2010) <0.5 5.3 61 <0.25 <0.5 1.9 3.6 1.7 | <0.025 0.74 110 <0.5 <0.19 S.1 10
5/13/2011] <0.5 5.7 62 <0.25 <(.5 1.6 <0.5 | <0.5| <0.025 0.56 170 <0.5 <0.19 3.7 <5.0
12/5/2011] <0.5 7.8 81 <(0.25 <0.5 0.98 | <0.5 | 0.81] <0.025 <0.5 220 <0.5 <0.19 5.1 <3.0
6/1/2012 ] <0.5 54 89 <(.25 <1.0 1.1 <0.5 | <0.5] <0.025 <(.5 220 <0.5 <0.19 5.6 <5.0
12/3/2012] <0.5 5.3 83 0.50 <0.5 3.2 3.7 1.4 1 <0.025 <0.5 120 <0.5 <0.19 7.3 63
6/3/2013 <(.5 5.9 86 <0.25 <0.5 2.2 <0.5 | <0.5] <0.025 0.57 83 <0.5 <0.19 2.5 <5.0
12/2/2013] <0.5 7.3 83 <(0.25 <0.5 0.92 0.7 | <0.5] <0.025 <0.5 41 <0.5 <(.19 5.5 6.6
MW3 5/4/2010 0.63 2.7 180 2.1 <0.5 5.9 6.4 14 | <0.025 20 85 <Q.5 <0.19 4.4 7.0
11/5/20101  0.91 2.1 81 6.2 7.6 3.6 7.7 4.9 | 0.055 26 15 2.7 3.0 3.3 35
5/13/2011] <0.5 2.7 63 0.51 <(0.5 2.1 4.9 2.1 | <0.025 6.0 55 0.70 <0.19 4.4 <5.0
12/5/2011] <0.5 5.5 48 0.91 0.57 0.64 4.9 1.0 [ <0.025 14 52 2.1 <0.19 7.6 <5.0
6/1/2012 ] <0.5 3.3 38 0.37 <1.0 3.8 5.3 1.1 | <0.025 6.1 91 <0.5 <0.19 6.3 6.8
12/3/2012] <0.5 3.4 63 0.34 2.7 2.3 3.1 ]1<0.5] <0.025 11 24 9.5 <0.1% 3.3 <5.0
6/3/2013 | <0.5 2.8 71 0.38 0.65 1.6 3.3 | 0.58 <0.025 7.6 82 1.2 <0.19 5.3 <5.0
12/2/2013]  <0.5 <5.0 110 <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 | <5.0 |<5.0] «<0.23 18 57 14 <1.9 <5.0 <50
IHC-W }5/13/2011] <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.25 <0.5 <0.5 | <0.5 | <0.5| <0.025 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.19 | <05 | <50
IHC-E |5/13/2011] <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <025 <0.5 <0.5 | <0.5 | <0.5] <0.025 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.19 | <0.5 | <5.0
ESL - 6.0 36 1000 0.25 50 3.0 3.1 2.5 ] 0.025 35 8.2 5.0 0.19 15 81
Table F-1a
ESL - 30 36 1000 0.25 180 3.0 3.1 2.5 | 0.025 240 §.2 5.0 0.19 19 81
Table F-1b
EXPLANATION:

ESL = Environmental Screening Level, RWQCE, May 2008. Table F-1a, groundwater is a potential drinking water source, Table F-1b, groundwater is

not a potential drinking water source,

Beryllium and thatlium were non-detectable.
THC = Inner Harbor Channel
ppb = parts per billion




Allied Engineering
2421 Blanding Avenue

Alameda, California

December 2013 Sampling
Report Attachments

Lab Data and Field Data Sheets




LABORATORY
ANALYTICAL DATA




.@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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Analytical Report

WorkOrder: 1312068

Report Created for: Geo-Logic

1140 5th Avenue
Crockett, CA 94525
Project Contact: Joel Gregor
Project P.O.:
Project Name: #DEI-6607; Allied Engineering

Project Received: 12/03/2013

Analytical Report reviewed & approved for release on 12/09/2013 by:

20

Angela Rydelius,
Laboratory Managet

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

The analytical results relate only to the items tested. Results reported conform fo the most
current NELAP standards, where applicable, unless otherwise stated in the case narrative.
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@@ McCampbell Analyticdl, Inc. “ToH Free Telephane: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

"When Quality Counts” hittp:/www.mecampbell.com / E-mail: main@mceampbell.com

Client:
Project;

WorkOrder:

Glossary

Abbreviation

95% Interval
DF

DUP

LCS

MB

MB % Rec
MDL

Ms

MSD

ND

NR

RD

RL

RPD

SPK Val
SPKRef Val

Analytical
Qualifier

S
at

Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions

Geo-Logic
#DEI-6607; Allied Engineering
1312068

Description

95% Confident Interval

Dilution Factor

Duplicate

Laboratory Control Sample

Method Blank

% Recovery of Surrogate in Method Blank, if applicable
Method Detection Limit

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Not detected at or above the indicated MDL or RL

Analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water
matrix; or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Relative Difference
Reporting Limit

Relative Percent Deviation
Spike Value

Spike Reference Value

spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
sample diluted due to mafrix interference
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- . 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
@@ McCampbell Analvtical. Inc. Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-5262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
.ﬂ "When Quality Cou nis” htep-fwww.mecampbell.com / E-nail: main@mecampbelt.com
Analytical Report

Client: Geo-Logic WorkOrder: 1312068

Project: #DEI-6607; Allied Enginecering Extraction Method FE200.8

Date Received: 12/3/13 19:54 Analytical Method: E200.8

Date Prepared: 12/3/13 Unit: pe/L

CAM /CCR 17 Metals

Client 1D Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
MwW-1 1312068-001A  Water/DISS. 12/02/2013 14:43 ICP-MS1 84689
Analytes Result RL DF Date Analyzed
Antimony ND 0.50 1 12052013 15:28
Arsenic 8.0 0.50 1 12/05/2013 15:28
Barium 110 5.0 1 12/05/2013 15:28
Beryllium ND 0.50 1 12/05/2013 15:28
Cadmium ND 0.25 1 12/05/2013 15:28
Chromium ND 0.50 1 12/05/2013 15:28
Cobalt ND 0.50 1 12/05/2013 15:28
Copper ND 0.50 1 12/05/2013 15:28
Lead ND 0.50 1 12/05/2013 15:28
Mercury ND 0.025 1 12/05/2013 15:28
Molybdenum 1.0 0.50 1 12/06/2013 01:10
Nickei 32 0.50 1 12/05/2013 15:28
Selenium ND 0.50 1 12/05/2013 15:28
Silver ND 0.19 1 12/05/2013 15:28
Thallium ND 0.60 1 12/05/2013 15:28
Vanadium 156 0.50 1 12/05/2013 15:28
Zinc ND 5.0 1 12/05/2013 15.28
(Cont.) -zlﬁ

CDPH ELAP 1644 + NELAP 12283CA AR Analyst's Initial w7 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Tall Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

"When Quality Counts" hitp:/fwrww.mecampbell.com / E-nail: main@mecampbell.com
Analytical Report
Client: Geo-Logic WorkOrder: 1312068
Project: #DEI-6607; Allied Engineering Extraction Method E200.8
Date Received: 12/3/13 19:54 Analytical Method: E200.8
Date Prepared: 12/3/13 Unit: ug/L
CAM / CCR 17 Metals
Client ID LabID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
MIW-2 1312068-002A  Water/DISS. 1210212013 16:33 ICP-M31 84689
Analytes Result RL DF Pate Analyzed
Antimony ND 0.50 1 12/05/2013 15:34
Arsenic 7.3 0.50 1 1210512013 15:34
Barium 83 50 1 12/05/2013 15:34
Beryllium ND 0.50 1 1210512013 15:34
Cadmium ND .25 1 120572013 15:34
Chromium ND 0.50 1 12/05/2013 15:34
Cobalt 0.92 .50 1 12/05/2013 15:34
Copper 0.70 .50 1 12/05/2013 15:34
Lead ND .50 1 12/06/2013 01:17
Mercury ND 0.025 1 12105/2013 15:34
Molybdenum ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 01:17
Nickel 41 0.50 1 1210512013 15:34
Selenium ND 0.50 1 12/05/2013 15:34
Silver ND 0.19 1 12/05/2013 15:34
Thallium ND 0.50 1 12/05/2013 15:34
Vanadium 5.5 0.50 i 1210512013 15:34
Zinc 6.6 5.0 1 1210512013 15:34

{Cont.) ;JE__

CDPH ELAP 1644 + NELAP 12283CA AR Analyst's Initial A Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94563-1701

@@ McCampbell Analyiicdl, Inc. Tolt Free Telephorne: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

"When Quality Counts” http:/wvww.mecampbeil.com / E-mail: main@mecazopbell.com
Analytical Report

Client: Geo-Logic WorkOrder: 1312068

Project: #DEI-6607; Allied Engineering Extraction Method EZ200.8

Date Received: 12/3/13 19:54 Analytical Method: E200.8

Date Prepared: 12/3/13 Unit: ng/L

CAM / CCR 17 Metals

Client TD LabID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
MW-3 1312068-003A  Water/DISS. 12/02/2013 13:56 ICP-MS1 84689
Analytes Resulf RL DE Date Analyzed
Antimony ND 5.0 10 1210672013 01:04
Arsenic ND 5.0 10 1210612013 01:04
Barium 110 50 10 4210672013 01:04
Beryllium ND 5.0 10 12/06/2013 01:04
Cadmium ND 2.5 10 12/06/2013 01:04
Chromium ND 5.0 10 12/06/2013 01:04
Cobait NE . 5.0 10 12/06/2013 01:04
Copper NE 5.0 10 12/06/2013 01:04
Lead NB 5.0 10 12/06/2013 01:04
Mercury NE 0.25 10 42/06/2013 01:04
Molybdenum 18 5.0 10 12/06/2013 01:04
Nickel 57 5.0 10 . 12/06/2013 01:04
Selenium 14 5.0 10 12/06/2013 01:04
Silver ND 1.9 10 12/06/2013 01:04
Thallium ND 5.0 10 12/06/2013 01:04
Vanadium ND 5.0 10 12/06/2013 01:04
Zing ND 50 10 12/06/2013 01:04

Analytical Comments: af

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA AR Analyst's Initial *}IQ‘ ~ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
Page Sof 17




"When Quality Counts"

@% McCampbell Analvtical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax; (925) 252-9269
http:/Awww.mecampbell.com / E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Analytical Report

Client: Geo-Logic WorkOrder: 1312068
Project: #DEIL-6607, Allied Enginecring Extraction Method SW35030B
Date Received: 12/3/13 19:54 Analytical Method: SW38260B
Date Prepared: 12/6/13 Unit: ug/L
TPH(g) by Purge & Trap and GC/MS
Client ID LabID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
MwW-1 1312068-001B  Water 12/062/2013 14:43 GC28 34849
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
TPH{g) ND 50 ] 12/06/2013 12:28
Surrogates REC (%) Limits
Toluene-dB 92 70-130 12/06/2013 12:28
MwW-2 1312068-002B  Water 120212013 15:33 GC28 84849
Analytes Resuit BL DE Date Analyzed
TPH(g) ND 50 1 121082013 13:06
Sur £s REC {%) Limits
Toluene-d8 93 70-130 12/06/2013 13:06
MW-3 1312068-003B  Water 1210212013 13:56 GC28 84849
Analytes Result RL DF Date Analyzed
TPH(g) ND 50 1 12/06/2013 13:45
Suiregates REC (%) Limits
Toluene-d8 92 70-130 12/06/2013 13:45
CDPH ELAP 1644 « NELAP 12283CA KF  Analyst's Initial \7!’2' — Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

% McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Toll Fres Tetephone: (877)252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

“When Quality Cou nis" htp:/fwwww.mecampbell.com / E-mail: main@mnecamphbell.com
Analytical Report
Client: Geo-Logic : WorkOrder: 1312068
Project: #DEI-6607; Allied Engineering Extraction Method SW5030B
Date Received: 12/3/13 19:54 Analytical Method: SW38260B
Date Prepared: 12/6/13 Unit: ng/L

Oxygenates, MBTEX & Lead Scavengers by GC/MS

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtFype Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
MW-1 1312068-001B  Water 1210212013 14:43 GC28 84849
Analyles Result RL DE Datg Analyzed
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 12:28
Benzene ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 12:28
t-Butyl aicoho! (TBA} ND 2.0 1 12/06/2013 12:28
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 1 1210612013 12:28
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.50 1 12/0612013 12:28
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE} ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 12:28
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 12:28
Ethyt terf-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 12:28
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 12:28
Toluene ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 12:28
Xylenes, Total ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 12:28
Sui| es REC (%) Limits
Dibromoflugromethane 107 70-130 ~ 12/06/2013 12:28
Toluene-d8 107 70-130 ‘ 12/06/2013 12:28
4-BFB 127 70-130 12/06/2013 12:28
MW-2 1312068-002B  Water 12/02/2013 15:33 GC28 84849
Analytes Resul RL DE Date Analyzed
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 13:06
Benzene 71 0.50 1 12/06/2013 13:06
t-Butyt alcohol (TBA) ND 2.0 1 12/06/2013 1306
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 13:06
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 13:06

_ Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 13:06
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 13:06
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND - 0.50 +rt 12!0{3[2013 13:06
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE} ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 13:06
Toluene ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 13:06
Xylenes, Total ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 13:08
Surrggates REC (%) Qualifiers Limits
Dibromofiucromethane 1086 70-130 12/06/2013 13:06
Toluene-d8 : 108 70-130 12/06/2013 13:06
4-BFB 133 3 70-130 12/06/2013 13:06

(Cont.) EIP

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢+ NELAP 12283CA KF  Analyst's Initial w4 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-170F

@@ McCampbell Analyiical, Inc. Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-6262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

"Wien Quality Counts" hitp:/Awvww.mecampbell.com / E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
Analytical Report
Client; Geo-Logic WorkOrder: 1312068
Project: #DEI-6607; Allied Engineering Extraction Method SWS5030B
Date Received: 12/3/13 19:54 Analytical Method: SW38260B
Date Prepared: 12/6/13 Unit: pg/L

Oxygenates, MBTEX & Lead Scavengers by GC/MS

Client ID Lab ID Matrix/ExtType Date Collected Instrument Batch 1D
MW-3 1312068-003B  Water 12/02/2013 13:56 GC23 84842
Analytes Result RL DE Date Analyzed
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 13:45
Benzene ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 13.45
t-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 2.0 1 12/08/2013 13:45
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB} ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 13:45
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.60 1 12/06/2013 13:45
Diisopropyt ether (DIPE) ND 0.60 1 121062013 13:45
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 13:45
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 13:45
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 13:45
Toluene ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 13:45
Xylenes, Total ND 0.50 1 12/06/2013 13:45
Surrogates REC (%} Limijis
Dibromofiuoromethane 109 70-130 12/06/2013 13:45

Toluene-da o 107 70-130 12/06/2013 13:45
4-BFB 127 N 70-130 12/06/2013 13:45

K

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA KF  Analyst's Initial =T Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
Tage 8 of 17




"Whan Quality Counts"

%MCCOmeeII Analyiical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsbwg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone; (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (923) 252-926%
Tutp:/Awww.meeampbefl.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Quality Control Report

Client: Geo-Logic WorkOrder: 1312068
Date Prepared: 12/3/13 BatchID: 84689
Date Analyzed: 12/4/13 Extraction Method: E200.8
Instrument: ICP-MS1 Analytical Method: E200.8
Matrix: Water Unit; pg/L
Project: #DEI-6607; Allied Engineering Sample 1D: MB/LCS-84689
1312064-001EMS/MSD

QC Summary Report for E200.8
Analyte mMB LCS RL SPK MB LCS LCS

Result Resuit Val 88 %REC %REC Limits
Antimony ND 49.13 0.5¢ 50 - 98.3 85115
Arsenic ND 47.84 0.50 50 - 95.7 85-115
Barium ND 474.4 5.0 800 - 94.9 85-115
Beryllium ND 522 0.50 50 - 104 85-115
Cadmium ND 49.92 0.256 50 - 99.8 85-1156
Chromium ND 49.44 0.50 &0 - 98.9 85-115
Cobalt ND 49.76 0.50 50 - 99.5 85-115
Copper ND 49.98 0.50 50 - 100 85-115
Lead ND 48.6 0.50 50 - 97.2 85-115
Mercury ND 1128 0.025 1.25 - 90.2 85-115
Molybdenum ND 48.02 0.50 &0 - 96 85-115
Nickel ND 49.74 0.50 &0 - 99.5 85-115
Selenium ND 52.02 0.50 80 - 104 85-115
Silver ND 50.35 0.19 50 - 101 85-115
Thaflium ND 48.04 0.50 50 - 96.1 85-115
Vanadium ND 49.74 0.50 50 - 99.5 85-115
Zinc ND 505.8 6.0 600 - 101 85-118
(Cont.)

CDPH ELAP 1644 « NELAP 12283CA

% QA/QC Officer
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"When Quality Counts"

@% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Tclephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http:/fwww.nccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Client: Geo-Logic
Date Prepared: 12/3/13
Date Analyzed: 12/4/13
Instrument: ICP-MS1

Quality Control Report

WorkOrder:
BatchlID:

1312068
84689

Extraction Method: E200.8
Analytical Method: E200.8

Matrix: Water Unit: g/l
Project: #DEL-6607; Allied Engineering Sample 1D: MB/LCS-84689
1312064-001EMS/MSD
QC Summary Report for £200.8
Analyte mS msD SPK SPKRef MS MSD  MSMSD  RPD RPD
Rasult Result Val Val %REC %REC Limits Limit

Antimony NR NR 0 ND<5 NR NR - NR
Arsenic NR NR 0 67 NR NR - NR
Barium NR NR 0 95 NR NR - NR
Beryllium NR NR 0 ND<5 NR NR - NR
Cadmium NR NR o] ND<2.5 NR NR - NR
Chromium NR NR 0 8.8 NR NR - NR
Cobalt NR NR ¢ ND<5 NR NR - NR
Copper NR NR 0 81 NR NR - NR
Lead NR NR 0 5.1 NR NR - NR
Mercury NR NR 0 ND=<0.25 NR NR - NR
Molybdenum NR NR 0 ND<5 NR NR - NR
Nickel NR NR 0 16 NR NR - NR
Selenium NR NR 0 ND<5 NR NR - NR
Silver NR NR H ND<1.9 NR NR - NR
Thallium NR NR G ND<5 NR NR - NR
Vanadium NR NR 0 53 NR NR - NR
Zinc NR NR 0 ND<50 NR NR - NR

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢« NELAP 12283CA

% QA/QC Officer
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% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts”

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262  Fax: (925) 252-9269
http:/Avww.nceampbell.com / E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Client: Geo-Logic
Date Prepared: 12/6/13
Date Analyzed: 12/6/13
Instrument: GC28

Quality Control Report
WorkOrder: 1312068
BatchlD: 84849

Extraction Method: SW3030B
Analytical Method: SW8260B

Matrix: Water Unit: ug/L
Project: #DEL-6607; Allied Engineering Sawmple ID: MB/L.CS-84849
1312068-003BMS/MSD
QC Summary Report for SW8260B

Analyte ve LCS RE SPK MB LCS LCS

Result Result Val 838 %REC %REC Limits
Acetone ND - 10 - - - -
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND 20.73 0.50 20 - 104 70-130
Benzene ND 17.86 0.50 20 - 89.3 70-130
Bromobenzene ND - 0.50 " - - -
Bromochloromethane ND - 0.50 - - - -
Bromodichloromethane ND - 0.50 - - - -
Bromoform ND - 0.50 - - - -
Bromomethane ND - 0.50 - - - -
2-Butanone (MEK) ND - 2.0 - - - -
-Butyl alcohol (TBA} ND 79.52 2.0 80 - 99.5 70-130
n-Butyl benzene ND - 0.50 - - - -
sec-Bulyl benzene ND - 0.50 - - - -
tert-Butyl banzene ND - 0.50 - - - -
Carbon Disulfide ND - 0.50 - - - -
Carbon Tefrachloride ND - 0.50 - - - -
Chlorobenzene ND - 0.50 - - - -
Chloroethane ND - 0.50 - - - -
Chloroform ND - 0.50 - - - -
Chloromethane ND - 0.50 - - - -
2-Chlorotoluene ND - 0.50 - - - -
4-Chlorotoluene ND - 0.50 - - - -
Dibromochloromethane ND - 0.50 - - - -
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND - 0.20 - - - -
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2317 0.50 20 - 116 70-130
Dibromomethane ND - 0.50 - - - -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND - 0.50 - . )
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND - 0.50 - - .
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND - 0.50 - - - -
Dichlorodifluoromethana ND - 0.50 - - - -
1,1-Dichloroethane ND - 0.50 - - - -
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 21.73 0.50 20 - 109 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene ND - 0.50 - - - -
cis-1,2-Dichlcroethene ND - 0.50 - - - -
trans-1,2-Dichloroethiene ND - 0.50 - - - -
1,2-Dichloropropane ND - 0.50 - - - -
1,3-Dichloropropane ND - 0.50 - - - -
2,2-Dichloroprepane ND - 0.50 - - - -
1,1-Dichloropropene ND - 0.50 - - - -
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene ND - 0.50 - - - -
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND - 0.50 - - - -
(Cont.)
CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢« NELAP 12283CA % QA/QC Officer
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" When Quality Counts"

% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-926%

hetp:iiwww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Quality Control Report

Client: Geo-Logic WorkOrder: 1312068
Date Prepared: 12/6/13 BatchiD: 84849
Date Analyzed: 12/6/13 Extraction Method: SW5030B
Instrument: GC28 Analytical Method: SW8260B
Matrix: Water Unit; pe/t.
Project: #DEIL-6607; Allied Engineering Sample ID: MB/LCS-84849
1312068-003BMS/MSD
QC Summary Report for SW8260B

Analyte MB LcS RL SPK mMB LCS LGS

Result Result Val S5 WREC %REC Limits
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 17.91 0.50 20 - 896 70-130
Ethylhenzene ND - 0.50 - - - -
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 19.25 0.50 20 - 96.3 70-130
Frecn 113 ND - 0.50 - - - -
Hexachlorobutadiene ND - 0.50 - - - -
Hexachloroethane ND - 0.60 - - - -
2-Hexanone ND - 0.50 - - - -
Isopropylbenzene ND - 0.50 - - - -
4-lsopropyl toluene ND - 0.50 - - - -
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 19.19 0.50 20 - 96 70-130
Methylene chioride ND - 0.50 - - - -
4-Methyt-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND - 0.50 - - - -
Naphthalene ND - 0.50 - - - -
n-Propyl benzene ND - 0.50 - - - -
Styrene ND - 0.50 - - - -
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND - 0.50 - - - -
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND - 0.50 - - - -
Tetrachloroethene ND - 0.50 - - - -
Toluene ND 19.77 0.50 20 - 98.8 70-130
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene MND - 0.50 - . - -
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND - 0.50 - - - -
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND - 0.50 - - - “
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND - 0.50 - - - -
Trichloroethena ND - 0.50 - - - -
Trichlorofluoromeathane ND - 0.50 - - - -
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND - 0.50 - - - -
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND - 0.50 - - - -
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND - 0.50 - - - -
Vinyl Chioride ND - 0.50 - - - -
Xylenes, Total ND - 0.50 - - - -
Surrogate Recovery
Dibromofluoromethane 26.7 45.47 45 107 101 70-130
Toluena-d8 274 45.28 45 110 101 70-130
4-BFB 3.149 5722 4.5 126 127 70-130
{Cont.)

CDPH ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 12283CA.

% QA/QC Officer
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, . 1334 Wiklow Pass Road, Pitisburg, CA 94565-1701
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

"When Quality Counts" hetp:/fwivw.mecampbefl.com / E-nail: main@mecampbell.com

Quality Control Report

Client: Geo-Logic WorkOrder: 1312068

Date Prepared: 12/6/13 BatchID: 84849

Date Analyzed: 12/6/13 Extraction Method: SW5030B
Instrument: GC28 Analytical Method: SW3§260B
Matrix: Water Unit: ng/L

Project: #DEIL-6607; Allied Engineering Sample 1D: MB/LCS-84849

1312068-003BMS/MSD

QC Summary Report for SW8260B

Analyte ms mMsD SPK SPKRef MS mMsD MsSMSD  RPD RPD
Result Result Vai Val %REC %REGC Limits Limit
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 20,52 21.15 20 ND 103 106 70-130 3.03 20
Benzene 16.53 17.08 20 ND 82.6 854 70-130 3.28 20
t-Butyl alcohot (TBA) 80.37 86.03 80 ND 100 108 70-130 6.81 20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 22.95 24 53 20 ND 115 123 70-130 6.68 20
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) 20.53 21.21 20 ND 103 106 70-130 3.25 20
Diisopropyl ether ((HPE) 16.36 17.06 20 ND 81.8 85.3 70-130 420 20
Ethyt terf-butyl ether (ETBE) 18.46 19.16 20 ND 92.3 95.8 70-130 375 20
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 18.73 19.4 20 ND 93.7 a7 70-130 3.54 20
Toluene 18.76 19.43 20 ND 93.8 ar.2 70-130 354 20
Surrogate Recovery
Dibromofivoromethane 44.44 44.81 45 99 100 70-130 0.823 20
Toluene-d8 42.81 43.69 45 95 a7 70-130 2.04 20
4-BFB 5.243 5,287 4.5 117 117 70-130 0 20
CDPH ELAP 1644 + NELAP 12283CA %’ QA/QC Officer
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

] 1534 Willow Pass Rd
@ Pittsburg, CA 945651701
| (925)252-9262

ClientCode: GLC

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

WorkOrder: 1312068

Page 1 of 1

[ JwriteOn wEDF [ Excel [ Email [JHardCopy  [ThirdParty  []J-flag

Reportto: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Joel Gregor joelgreger2@gmail.com Joel Greger

Geo-Logic Geo-Logic .

1140 5th Avenue : 1140 5th Avenue Date Received:  12/03/2013

Crockett, CA 94525 ProjectNo: #DEI-6607; Allied Engineering Crockett, CA 94525 Date Printed: 12/03/20313

(510) 787-6867 FAX: (510) 787-1457

[ Requested Tests (See legend below)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix Collection Date  Hold 1 2 4 [ 5 [ 6 [ 7 | 8 ] L 10 | 11 | 12
1312068-001 MWW-1 Water 12/2/2013 1443 | [] A B I
1312068-002 MW-2 Water 12/2/2013 15:33 | [] A B :
1312068-003 MW-3 Water 12/2I2013 1356 | || A B \
Test Legend:
(1]  cami7ms piss | [2] \ 2] PREDF REPORT | 5] |
[6] | 7l | (8] | [10] |
1] | [12] |

The fellowing SamplDs: 001B, 002B, 003B contain testgroup.

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 80 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Prepared by: Daniel Loa
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% A "1334 Wiliow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
@ McCam @) bell Anal v tical . Inc. Toll Fres Tel;:onﬁs(STB:) 252-9235/ Fax: (925) 252-9269

@' "When Quality Counts” hitp:/ferww.mecampbell.com / E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
WORK ORDER SUMMARY
Client Name: GEQ-LOGIC QC Level: LEVEL 2 Work Order; 1312068
Project: #DEI-6607; Allied Engineering Client Contact: Joel Gregor Date Received: 12/3/2013
Comments: Contact's Email: joelgreger2@gmail.com
[JWaterTrax [JWriteOn [#]EDF [Excel [JFax Emait [[HardCopy  []ThirdParty []J-flag
Lab ID Client ID Matrix = Test Name Number of Bottle & Preservative De- Collection Date TAT Sediment Hold SubOut
Containers chlorinated & Time Content
1312068-001A MW-1 Water E200.8 (CAM 17) (Dissclved) 1 250mL HDPE w/ HNQO3 O 12/2/2013 14:43 5 days None D
i 1L HDPE, unprsv. ] None O
1312068-001B MW-1 Water TPH(g) & BTEX & 5 Oxys+Lead Scav 4 VOA w/ HCL ] 12/2/2013 14:43 5 days None Il
by 8260B
1312068-002A MW-2 Water E200.8 (CAM 17) (Dissolved) 1 250mL HDPE w/ HNO3 1 12/2/2013 15:33 5 days None ]
1 1L HDPE, unprsv. O None ]
1312068-002B MW-2 Water TPH(g) & BTEX & 5 Oxys+Lead Scav 4 VOA w/ HCL M 12/2/2013 15:33 5 days None O
by 82608
1312068-003A MW-3 Water E200.8 (CAM 17) (Dissolved) 1 250mL HDPE w/ HNQO3 ] 12/2/2013 13:56 5 days None [1
1 1L HDPE, unpregv. D None D
1312068-003B  MW-3 Water TPH(g) & BTEX & 5 Oxys+Lead Scav 4 VoA w/ HCI D 12/2/2013 13:56 5 days None ]
by 82608
* NOTE: STLC and TCLP extractions require 48 hrs to complete; therefore, all TATs begin after the extraction is completed
(i.e., 24hr TAT yields results in 72 hrs from sample submission).
Bottle Legend:
1L HDPE, unprsv. = 1L HDPE Bottle, Unpreserved
250mL HDPE wf HNO3 = 250mL HDPE Boitle w/ HNO3
VOA W HCI = 43mL VOA w/ HCI
Page Tof1
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S22 0H

RERIS | ..ﬁ_gliufshedzﬂy'

McCMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC
: 1534 WILLOW PASSE ROAD:
?HTSEURG, CA 456517010 .
“Websites wwwwomcrampbell.oom Email: mam’&!mmampbeli.mm

Telephune' {877)252-9262 ‘Faix: (925) 252:0269

"

= CHAIN I}F CUSTDDY RECORD
TURN ARGU’*HD TIME

L Lk o o o
RUSH 24HR 48R - 72FR  SDAY

GeoTracker EDF B PDF B Excel O Write On'(PW) O
[} Check if sampié is effluent and “J” flagis required

: Repert Ta* Joel Greger Bill Tor Gee-Logie Apatvsis Reaunest Other | Comments
' . T L ; ] T _
1140 8 ve : S I A | here if these
_ Crockett CA94825 E-Maii: ideloreperdi@omail. comt 2 g% R . | swmples are
Tele: (510¥593-5382 Fax: (510)787:1457 e potentially
Project# DL~ ol e Project Name: AHlied Engmeermg z g | | dangerous to |
| Projéct Location: 2421 Blanding ﬂweﬁlameg&&,ﬁu o S B A , handle: -
o SnmpierSngnamre' Kian ﬁatkmsm . 2 %3: | : ;
1 VA | METHOD {272 ¢ :
. B BT T @ I3 i . | i : ;:‘ £
-mcanom o R ' L [ R ;
| __5‘*"_1"??1**3“’ | megromt | 0 | bELE] L] g [
™ame Date | Time. b =] Sl AL~ DA RN B PO S =, & ! i
S é"ii;tﬁﬁﬁﬁiiaa- | | ,
N e e e B S B oy P | B E i !
o s RE R RS EE S 2§ ] :
MW I R, B i XXX |X[X R
T T R e B B B [¥X X XX IR
LI I R e R | XX XX L
: I ] T ]
i ‘: P
: oo

**M.f\! clients:MUST disciose any dangervos chemitdls Knovn to be preséat in iheir submitied samplesin foncentrations tit f MY CEUSE !mmcﬁla!: harm or serinus fufnre heslih mdangermnnr a3 rmﬂt of im:f
| ploved. open sincstnple hamiimg by WEAT stafl Non-discTosure incorssn immediste S350 surchnrge and the client 74 sutuect to ol ﬂecal liability for harm suffered, Thank vou for your wadérstanding and Tor -

o] 'HEAD SPACE ABSENT,
A DECHLORIMATED INEAR

!Mv w*:e}i

- APPROFPRIATE cm‘mmm_s
Uk PRESERVED INEAB. .
T VOAS

allowisg us oy work ﬂsfeh, :
Relig nishcd By o “Drarer | Time: _Received By: CICEAT - o r:ormmws Sanmiﬁdﬁrmmohwd Cow I7 Filtered int Fdd Cod
' {4 - WA TS mb!eﬂ.ﬁmfcmn Tor. Exerg 1L Fﬂl m-:M
A jii_ﬁ‘h'\; .{";:?’Lz g\_,ﬁ,m YL!'E i RUEYS P S o
T ﬁelmqms%acd By Em’ 1 I_i_r_ﬂt-:= §-GOOD CONDITION.

GLOBAL 1: TOG019716048.

COTHER

g METALE
: plel

Sl PRESERVATION
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@% M C C am Q b e“ A ng | ! ﬁ C Ol L I ne. Foll Free Telephone: (877} 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

"When Quality Counts " http:/Awww.mecamphell,com / E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Geo-Logic Date and Time Received:  12/3/2013 7:54:51 PM
Project Name:  #DEI-6607; Allied Engineeting Login Reviewed by: Daniel Loa
WorkOrder N°: 1312088 Matrix: Water Carrier: Benjamin Yslas (MAl Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC} Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [] B
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No [
Chain of custody agreas with sample labels? Yes No []
Sample IDs noted by Client on COG? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COG? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? ves [l No [ NA,
Shipping containet/coaler in good condition? Yes No L]
Samptes in proper conlainers/bottles? Yes No L1
Sample containers intact? Yas No L]
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No (]

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

Al samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp: 0.3°C NAL]
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes No [ Na Ll
Sample labals checked for correct preservation? Yes No []
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes No [ Nl
Samples Received on [ce? Yes No [

(lce Type: WETICE )
*NQTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Comments:
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.
1534 WILLOW PASS ROAD
PITTSBURG, CA:94565-1701

Website: wyww.mecamphbelicom Email: main@mccampbell.com

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
| TORNAROUNDTIME & & & Q& B
) RUSH 24HR 48 HR 72HR 3 DAY

Telephone: (877) 252-9262 Fax: (925) 252-9269 GeoTracker EDF B PDF B Excel [} Write On (DW)
_ Ck__ Check if sample is effiuent and “J” flagis required
Report To: Joel Greger Bill To: Geo-Logic Analysis Request ‘Other | Commeats
Company: IG;:{;I;?E: *+Tndicate
ve — - - ‘here if these
Crockett CA 94525 E-Mail: joclaveger2@gmail.com 3le samples are
Tele: (510)593-5382 Fax: (510) 787-1457 't % potentially
Project #: DT~ \olo 74 Project Name: Allied Engineering E £ ‘| dangerous to
Project Location: 2421 Blanding Ave Alameda-CA-» gl 3 | handle:
_Sampler Signature: Kian Atkinson s R
SAMPLING | | . | matmix [a=biob (213!
© nan e NN
PP ] ~i-8
: LOCATION/ g1 & B &
SAMPLEID |yt Point : E 1% : &le |
Name Date | Time | €. S |m B o B E
: SR R B P Bt o =T B EER R
L EISIEIE R0 - é £ LR
MW-1 213 \\;M.’,L}_. 6 ";1“" X XXX XX
S 7 L PP N Bl B XXX X[ X]
MW-3 LZIE RV PE R Rl X b UM .S ¢

aHlowing us to work safely.

**MAY clients MUST disclose any dangerous chemicals kirown to be-present in their submitted samples in concentrations that may cause immediate :
| gloved, open air, sample kandling by MAIstaff. Non-disclosure incurs an immediate $250 surcharge and the client is subject-to full legal Habikity for harm suffered. Thank you fer your understanding and for -

harm or serious future health endangerment as & result of brief,

Re_l'mglished By: Date: ‘Time: | Received By:
_&_ﬂ" sl A Gy \Lh‘-}‘\?: 1S A
Relinguished By: Dates, Time: | Received Byr
T AT o i, | o
Relinquished By: © | Date: | Times | Received By:

" COVIVENTS: Sampled for Dissofved Cam 17 Fillered ta Field |

ICER®. L
with disposable 0.45 micron filter. Extra 1L Poly provided
-GOOD CONDITION
'HEAD SPACE ABSENT.
DECHLORINATEDINLAB GEOBAL ID: T06049716048
.APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS '
PRESERVEDIN LAB.

NVOAS O&G METALS OTHER
‘PRESERVATION

pi<2




FIELD DATA SHEETS




FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING DATA

Project Number: Date: 12/2/2013
Project/Site Location: 2421 Blanding Ave Alameda CA
Technician: Kian At_kinson Method:  Electronic

MW-1 | ARG BERADD @ %09
$.9% 2045

MW-2 @ 2
45U o] I

MW-3 N/ N/ @ sy
11 h o0 |

Measurement referenced to top of well casing, ™

70T
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WELL NUMBER / FIELD POINT iD: MW-1
DATE: DECEMBER 2, 2013 . '
PROJECT / GLOSAL ID: T06019716048
SITE LOCATION: 2421 Blanding ave ' .
CITY: Alameda . ISTATE: CA
é/f_——PURGE DEVICE
circle one  submersible pump  p Fistalt_ic:gumﬁ “|bladder pump  disposable bailer
' . ING DEVICE
clrcle one .s_ubm_ersible pump @gpuﬁ"_ bladder ump  disposable bailer
casing diameter (inches) circle one 0.75 2 4 [
casing volumes (gallons) circle ene 0.02; 2> 0.7 1.52
e WELLDATA
SAMPLER/S: Kian Atkinson
“WELL NUMBER / FIELD POINT ID: MW—.’I
A. TOTAL WELL DEPTH: 7. \<,
B.DEPTH TO WATER: .5 7
C. WATER HEIGHT (A-B): 1\, 7.
D. WELL CASING DIAMETER 1.
E.CASING VOLUME: =~ "1,
F.SINGLE CASE VOLUME (CxE): 7.-5Y
G. PURGE CASE V_OLUM_E_ (3xE): %7
H:'sﬁ'% R’ECH_ARGE LEVEL (F+B): 5. 33 N
' ' ' PURGE DATA
START TIME: MO N
TUBING DEPTH: 17 '
FINISHTIME: MM\ 75
TUBING DEP?I'H: v _ _
e -SA-MPLE TIVE
DEPTH TO WATER: +6‘\<{, " TIME MEASURED: \“\L\?;
SAMPLEAPPEARANCEIODOR AU ObU\LLFu\—;\) um . _
-TOTAL GALLONS PURGED s
Co  WELL FLUID JE’ARAMETERS.
. ,CA_S]N_GVOL. .0 0.5 1 .l 48 -2 | .25 3
JTME gD e o e g ] Was | o2
pH 309 | 383 [ Jaw [0k | 38 |16 |95
TEMPIn®G  [onF | b | 503 R0 [T 1 NNe |07
COND/SCusfem | (D% |/ 27 1 23 . x| 425 | A
bW 98D (W25 liesd Jaon | 329 |94 | %47
Tubing Depth |12’ ' -
Pump Rate mlifmin J$svw i . o 2
ST T T URAGE. \LOF 7y




WELL NUMBER / FIELD POINT ID: MW-2
DATE: DECEMBER 2, 2013 . '
PROJECT / GLOBAL ID: 706019716048
SITE LOCATION: 2421 Blanding ave
CITY: Atameda STATE; CA
PURGE\DEVICE
circle one submersible pump per:stﬁtfc?_pu p |bladderpump  disposable bailer
MPLING DEVICE
circle ene submetsible pump pel staltl__ pump - bladder p mp disposable bailer
casing diameter (inches) gircle ofig = 0.75 :
casing volumes (ga!lons) circle one 0.02 @, 0.7 1.52
WELLIDATA
_S_.AMPL_ERIS: Ki_an___Atkins_oh' _ B '
WELL NUMBER / FIELD POINT {D: Mw-2
A.TOTAL WELL DEPTH: \4.2.7
B. DEPTH TO WATER: .5\
C. WATER HEIGHT (A-B): 1\\. 5%
D. WELL CASING DIAMETER‘:"Z. L
E. CASING VOLUME: . A
F. SINGLE CASE VOLUME (CxE) M09 G
G. PURGE CASE VOLUME (3xE): % 7
H: 8(}% RECHARGE LEVEL(F+B) "7\“,! E
_ PURGE DATA _
S_TARTTME. \L\Q\j o
_TUBING DEPTH: 17
FINISH TIME: {,? 72
TUBING DEPTH: "\1'
e e SAMPLETIME _
DEPTH TO WATER: . . _-TIME MEASURED:
SAMPLE APPEARANCE / ODOR: -
TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: . , I
' ' R WELL FLUID PARAMETERS
CASING VOL. 0 ] . 05 1 15 2 2.5 3
TME - WY | MST e [ aSIo . P ASIY ] IS | e
pH A e K =l WS K I W R 2A\S U i B\ S B B
TEMP in °C 921, ]S4 YR R AN YA S B YRS
conp/scustem [TAh | 74, | 2% U {wd | ud | ug
pw. 1 USU [ 537 [ S 5wl | w2T i 5% 1w T
Tubing Depth . {\1 . _
Pump Rate mifmin %\’GMJM.H ' L d o
. ' S PAGE J. |OF 7




WELL NUMBER / FIELD POINT ID: _Mw.3

DATE: 'DECEMBER 2, 2013 _

'PROJECT / GLOBAL ID: 106019716048

-SITE LOCATION: 2421 B!andigg ave

CITY: Alameda .

: STATE CA

circle one submersibf_e pump

disposable bailer

TBAGE %

circleone  submersible pump  pefigtaitic pump bladder pump  disposable bailer
casing diameter (inches) gircle one 0.75 & B 4 6
casing volumes (gallons) circle one 0.02 .2 ) 0.7 1.52
L WELLDATA il
SAMPLER/S: Kian Atkinson o
WELL NUMBER / FIELD POINT ID: MW-3
A.TOTAL WELL DEPTH: 74301 ) .
B.DEPTHTOWATER: - 775
C.WATER HEIGHT (A-B); 170
D. WELL CASING DIAMETER: 7
E.CASING VOLUME: . 7.
F. SINGLE CASE VOLUME(CxE) T
G. PURGE CASE VOLUME (3xE): — v <
H: 80% RECHARGE LEVEL (F+B): .3 </ 3
R ©__PURGEDATA
START TIME: A< o
TUBING DEPTH: 15~
"FINISH TIME: - vy',‘u
TUBING DEPTH 1S
'SAMPLE TIME
_'DEPTH TO WATER: .01 "'TIME MEASURED 17,\:1,.; -
SAMPLE APPEARANCEIODOR owemt s\iﬂ @‘Bﬂ . _
TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: <, N
o _VLEM_'FL@;ME.LE&
CASING _VOL_. 0 . 05 1 : _ 2. 25 3
TmE - 135 [ iv) 5L | AR 195 {ABNS 178
_ pH 1332 133 (949 490 [0 (302 |32
. TEMPin°C_ Y | D | 500 RV HC TN B BO IR ASURS)
GOND/SCusiem | M5 [WET | W] MSE™ | INSGY2 | (MaD |5
L PW . 1H.7B LSC | 9% B A N I B B
_Tubing Depth |15 :
Pump Rat_e'mllmln&ﬁaxq\,’m‘y ' ‘




